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"In the Matter of Disc1plinary - )
Proceedings against 5 b B

T-BAR & GRILL, INC. | |
“t/a T-BAR | CONCLUSIONS
257 Market Street

AND ORDER -

;| older of" Plenary Retail Consumption
“License C-328; issued by the Municipal
“Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control '
of the City of Newark.
Herman Blank, Esq. Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage ‘Control.

)

: . : ~ )
Newark, NooJ. )
N

)

:;BY THE. DIRECTOR:

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein.:fﬁifg“
"Defendant pleaded not gullty to the following charge:

. '0n Wednesday night, September 18, 1957, you
‘;:allowed, permitted and suf fered lewdntss and
. immoral activity in and upon your liceénsed premises,
".viz., solicitation for prostitution and'the making
of arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse, in
'.violation of Rule 5.of State Reguletion No. 20.!

y "ABC Agent M testified that he entered defendant!s licensed
"premises at 9:05 p.m. on Wednesday, September 18, 1957 and took a seat
-at the bar; that approximately ten minutes later Agent Mc entered
,defendant's premises and sat at the bar two stools from where Agent M

vas sitting; that at about 9:45 p.m. a female (later identified as
Antoinette T---) came into the premlses and 'walked about. the bar -
-approaching several males seated at the bar, and she didn't stop to . -
drink with them, she Jjust talked with them and walked on'; that she
spoke to 'approximately seven' men but that he (Agent M) did not
hear any of the conversations, that she then approached him (Agent M)
and said, 'Hella! How are you doing?!; that he answered, 'I don't
know yet. "What business are yow in?'° that Antoinette said, 'I am
‘hustling!; that he asked vhat her price was and she answered, 1$10.00
‘and, $2.00, the latter charge for the room'; that he asked her if she
cared to have a drink but she said, *No. I am in a hurry. If you
Want to do business let's get going. I have another appointment at
“eleven o'clock!; that she walked toward the door at which time he
“.walked to the men's room followed by Agent Mc; that when he and
‘Agent Mc:returned to the bar he called to the bartender and ordered
- a drink for himself; that when the drink was being served to him
Antoinette came over and sald, 'Hurry up. Let's get going'!; that
as she walked away he pointed to Antolnette and said to the bartender,
‘How is that girl? I want to get laid.v She wants ten and two'!; that -
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the bartender answered, She is all right. Just watch you don't
get knifed'; that Antoinette then came to him again and sald, 'Let's
get golng'!, at which time the bartender smiled; that thereafter he
left the premises with Antoinette and as they reached the sidewalk
he gave her twelve dollars (the serisl numbers of which had been
previously recorded) and by a pre-arranged plan he and the female
were stopped by members of the local police department.

o ‘"Agent Mc's testimony corroborated in substance that gliven
by Agent M. . ”

"Nicholas Myz testified that he served both agents on the
evening in question and that Agent M asked him to serve a drink to a
lady but that he refused 'because the owner said it to me unless come
‘in together don't serve them'; that he never heard Agent M speak
about engaging in sexual intercourse with the woman; that when the
agents returned to defendant's licensed premises and questioned him
~about Antoinette, he told them he knew nothing about a woman being
in-the premises who solicited men; that he has been in this country.
for five and one-half years and that he has difficulty in speaking
and understanding the English language; that he did not know what
the expressions fgetting laid' or 'knifed'! meant.

"Ben Mak testified that he is president of defendant
corporate-licensee and that he was on duty on the night in question;
that he did not observe any woman soliciting men; that after 12
o'clock he remembered Agents M and Mc¢ speaking to the bartender and
then when he went over to them they made known their identities-.as
ABC agents and advised him that a woman prostitute had been taken
from the defendant's licensed premises. E

"The testimony of the agents is wuncontradicted that
Antoinette walked around the bar and spoke to seven men patrons
before she approached Agent M. Ben Mak testified that he did not
see Antoinette on the premises during the time she was there nor
did he have knowledge of her activities until he was advised by the
agents upon their return to the licensed premises.

“lowever, even in the absence of actual knowledge, a licensee
cannot escape the consequences of the occurrence of incidents, such
as are hereinabove related, on his licensed premises. He cannot hide
behind his employees. Not only ls it no defense that the violations
may have been committed in his absence or by his agent, servant or
emnployee, or that he did not participate in the violations, or that
they were committed contrary to his instructions (Rule 33 of State
Regulation No. 20; Steln v. Passalec, Bulletin 451, Item 5) but, in
addition,: 'licensees may not avold thelr responsibility for the
conduct of thelr premises by merely closing their eyes and ears.

On the contrary, licensees must use thelr eyes and ears, and use
them effectively, to prevent the improper use of their premises.?
Bilowith v. Passaic, Bulletin 527, Item 3. See alsc Re One-thirty-
five Mulberry St. Corp., Bulletin 892, Item 2. Most certainly, -
this licensee ftsuffered! these lewd and immoral acts to take place
in and upon the licensed premises. As the Supereme Court said in
Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28, at p. 31, !Although

the word "suffer® may require a different interpretation in the'case
of a trespasser, it imposes responsibllity on a licensee, regardless
of knowledge, where there 1s aifallure to prevent the prohibited
conduct by those occupying the premlises with his knowledge.
Guastamachio v. Brennan, 128 Conn. 356; 23 Atl. Rep. (2d) 140.°.

"I am satisfied from the evidence presented herein .that the
bartender made the remarks attributed to him when Agent M revealed
‘his plans to engage in sexual intercourse with Antoilnette. Although
the contention of the bartender that his familiarity with the English’
" lenguage is limited may have some. substance, there is no doubt ‘in my
mind that he understood and acquiesced ln what Agent M sald concerning
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his contemplatéed immoral activities with Antoinette. I recommend
. that defendant be found vulity as charged.

"It seems to me that this case does not fall in the category
of those in which penalties of 180 days heretofore were imposed on
licensees for permitting and suffering solicitation for prostitution.
Here, the female: came into the premises, made no purchases of
alcoholic beverdges and did not accept the offer of a treat made by
the agent. Everything concerning the events that occurred on the
. evening in question after the female entered were hurried to such an
- extent there appeared to be no colliusion between the bartender and the
‘girl to have her prey on the male patrons in the defendant's establish-
- ment. I am, therefore, of the opinlon that there were sufficient
~mitigating circumstances present to recommend a lesser penalty for the'
instant violation. 'Cf. Re: wiellczka and Hsnchar, Bulletin 1194, Item 2.

A "Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective March 11,

- 1957 1its license was suspended for ten days for sale of alcoholic
“beverages in violation of the minimium consumer resale price and
_employing an uriqualified person. Re T-Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin
1163, Item 6. Under the circumstances appearing in the case and
taking into consideration the previous dissimilar record occurring
within the past five years, I recoumend that defendant's license be
suspended for sixty—flve days." : :

‘ - No exceptlons were taKen to the Hearer's Report within the
time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, ~

the: 'cts and. eircumstances

After. carefully consider‘ _ _
ing>;and conclus1ons and adopt

Afherein, I concur in the: Hearer“
‘his recommendation.‘ AR

The rile discloses that the defendant's business is not
being conducted at present. Thus, no effective penalty can be
imposed at this time. The effective time and date of the suspension,
therefore, wilil be. fixed by further order which will be entered by :
- me after the licensed premlses shall have reopened for business.

Accordinvly, it is, on thls 17th-day of June 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retdil Consumptlon License C- 328,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City of Newark to TI-Bar & Grill, Inc., t/a T-Bar, for premises 257
Market. Street; Newark, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for
sixty-five (65) days, the effective time anddate to be fixed by
subsequent order as aforesaid

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director
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_2w DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: ~ GAMBLING ~ SALE TO INTUXICAEMD BEREONS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYb., o .

‘In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings agalinst

JULIUS AMSTbhﬁ ARTHUR AMSTER &
BLANCHE A, ROBINS

t/a AMSTER'S TAVERN

437 West Market Street

Newark 7, New Jecbey

CONCLUSIONS*
AND-ORDER

Holders of Plcndrj Retail Consumptian

License C-60%7, issued by the Municipal

Board of Alccholic Beverage Cantrol of -

the City of MCdeko

Robert W. WQlieg sqm, Attorney for the. Befendant-licensees.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearinv,for the Division of -Alecoholic
' Beverage Control.

Lo U L oW oo

BY THE DIRECTOR: o
The Hearer has filed the ‘féllowlng Report herein:
WThe following chargés wereupreT@rred agaiﬁst'defeﬁdan$$;'

'l. On February 5, 1958, you . allowed permitted and
suffered gambling, viz., the playing of a -pool -game
Por stakes of money and themaking and accepting of
bets of money in a lottery, commonly\known as.ua "fight
pool®, in and upon your licensed premises ; 'in-vio-
lutlon of Fule 7 of State Regulation No. 20.}

12, On February 5, 1958, you ssold, served and
delivered and allowved,; permi” ed ;and suffered the
sale, service and delivery «of .alicoholi.c beverages,
directiy or indirectly, toua; on ;actually.or
apparently intoxicated and :al ‘ permltted and
suitfered the consumption 0]
person in and upon your . li‘ensed r
violation of Rule 1 of State‘ﬁeg?mwwx

ult to Changewlwandmnatﬁguilty'

20.

"Dbieﬂﬂamhs have pleaded:

»0-¥¢
to Charge 2. '

WAS to Charge 1: The file :herein. discloses that at about
9:00 p.m. on February 5, 1958 “two .agents (heréinafter .referred to.
.as Agents M and Mc) entered defend ts1 1icensed, ‘premi ses.:and ‘took '
“seats at the bar. A man (subseguently ‘ddentified as John —--) and
another patrou played pool for money. -At 9:30 p.m. the bartender
(subsequently identified as Julims Amster, one of ‘the defendant- .
licensees and hereinafter referred’ito :as iAmster) -was 'observed.accepting
bets from patrons on the outcome: ©of sa :;prize fight scheduled to be
“televised later in the evening. Agent M ‘participated therein and

paid the bartender one dollar: for his .chance.

FAs to Charge 2: Agent:M: testified that* he observed John
playing pool with another.patron.and :that John appeared to be in-
toxicated, i.e., ‘he walked unsteadily :and staggered' when walking
from the bar to the pool table and :back again; that *he would slump
over the table, he made several miscues, and used the table once or
twlice for support walking around “the ‘table and positioning himself
for another shot, he would use the: table for. support" that tat one

S
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-“~t1me he used the shuffleboard~~leaned against the shuiileboard to
- steady himself!'; that 'he would walk back to the bar, take a sjp of
" beer at the bar" ‘that 'after the playing of a geme he would go back -

to the bar and hqve a glass of beer which was served to him by

~Julius Amster'; that 'he was loud and used boisterous language' and

his speech was 'very thick!; that Amster stated with reference to

~John tthat fellow has. been in here all day drinking and now he is
‘drunk! and added 'he lost an eye in an automobile accident about two
- years ago and just settled his claim'; that after the conversation
vith Amster he (Agent M) observed AmSter again serve beer to John.
Agent M further testified that about 9:50 p. m., in the presence of
‘Agent Mc and two local police officera, he identified himself to

John and Amster; that when he attempted to learn the identity of
John the latter directed filthy epithets (the repetition of which -
will serve no useful purpose) toward him; that he also threatened
that he was going to get initouch with a congressman whom he referred
to by name; that, thereafter, he (Agent M) questioned Amster with -
reference to John's sobriety but- Amster merely shrugged his shoulders
and made no _commen't. : ,

"Agent Mc's testimony corroborated in substance that given
by Agent M.,: Although both agents. were subjected to lengthy cross-
examination, thelr testimony on the wholé remained unshaken with
ref;rence to the actlons and remanks allegedly mede by John and
Amster, : .

"Amster, one of the defendants herein, testified that about

- 9150 p.m. on the evening in question, as two local police officers

entered the premises, Agent M identified himself; that he heard

- conversation between John and Agent M and 'they were both loudf;

that after Agent M called the police officers to the barroom he -
observed John hand his wallet to one of the offilcers; that during
the evening John had engaged in gemes of pool with Robert Foley

.and that John was nelther intoxicated nor apparently intoxlcated;

that during the evenlng he served John four of five six-ounce glasses
of beer; that after the agents ldentified themselves he did not hear
John direct any filthy language toward elther of them; that he
remembered telling the agents about John's aceldent and wight have
mentioned that he had gotten & settlement 'some months back’} that
he did not tell the agents that John had been in the tavern all day
as he (Amster) had been on du@y gince 5:00 p.m. ,

"John testified that he @am@ into defendants? @ptabiiahmomt
at about 8:30 p.m. and, during the évening, had four glasses of beer;
that he played pool with one 'Bob Foley! @ndf although he is always
loud and noisy, he was not ilntexlcated nor did he stagger while
welking; that ﬁe sometimes vwalks fest and other times glow, but
ordinarily is a lazy person; that he had worked as a bartender on

..oeeasion for the defendants; the last time being two to three weeks

before the ineident in quedtion and that about nine months previous
to the night in question he r@g@ivgd an avard for the loss of his eye.

"Robert J. Foley t@atifi@d that on the evening of February 5,
;058 he played pool with John who, in his opinion; was not actually
or apparently intoxicated. He further testified that John.is alvays.

‘1a 1little loud' and was attempting to make him (Foley) nervous and

confused whenever he endeavored to make & shot during the games.

"Leo J., Bweet testified that during the evening under con-
sideration he visited the defendants' licensed premises but had left
at about 9:45 p.m. He further testified that he saw John playing
pool with Foley and, in hls opinlon, John was not intoxicated or was

3 he apparently mntcxicatedg

"The evidence adduced by the parties hereln appears to be
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quite contradictory. On the one: ‘hand ‘there" is ‘the testimony of “the
agents which is set forth in . detall- regarding the occurrences which
took place at the time in question. ‘With few exceptions, the agents
were ih jagreement as to the: appearancb of .John and &lso with ‘reférence
‘to ‘his sobriety. Despite the denials:of both John and the other _
witnesses produced by the- defendants, I am-satisfied from the evidence
presented that John was apparently.‘intoxicated and, while in ‘that :
condition, was served beer by .Amster. I. recommend that the defendants
be adjudged guilty of Charge 2 preferred herein. S , :

'"Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. As a result
of their plea of. pon vult to Charge ‘1, I recommend that. their»license
be suspended for twenty days ((Re:Blome, ‘Bulletin. 1169, Item 3).
.addition thereto, I recommend that their license be” suspended for}'
fifteen days on Charge 2 (Re Madelra, :Bulletin 1199, Item 2). o
‘recommend that the defendants!: license ‘be: suspended herein. for a.,:l
‘total of thirty-five days."' ¥ g

o Written exceptions to the,Hearer's Report and written argument
with respect thereto were filed withime by ‘the attorney for the -
defendants, pursuant to. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 S .i_?

T Having carefully eonsidered the entire record, including the
transcript of the testimony, the:Hearer!'s.. Regort -and the -exceptions
and argument filed herein; I concur in the H arer's findings and\‘
_‘conclusions and adopt his recommendations. y* _ _ ,
2 Accordingly, it is, on- this léth dayvof June, 1958,

. ORDERED that Plenary R ta

; ‘ConSumption License :C-607,
issued by the Municipal Board:of . oholic Beverage Control of ithe .
,;,City of Newark to Jullus .Amster hur Amster & Blanche A. Robins,
" t/a Amster's Tavern, for premlses.437 West Market Street, .Newark,
. ‘be‘and the same 1s hereby -‘suspended :for ‘the- balance -of its term,
effective at 2: 00 a.., June 23,4 8, and’ it is further

. ORDERED that any renewal orﬁtransfer of ‘such license shall
{a3~be -and remain under suspensionaun yﬂo ‘Bellle 5. July 28, 1958.

HILLIAM HQWE DAVIS
Director -
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD ~ LICENSE
"SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against
CIRCLE BAR & GRILL, INC° _ o
t/a CIRCLE BAR & GRILL CONCLUSIONS .
- Rte. #23 & Black Qak . Ridge Rd. AND ORDER

Wayne Township
PO RFD Paterson, N. J.

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-12, issued by the Township
Committee of Wayne Townshlp°
Donato & Donato, Esgs., by Mltchel F, Donato,‘Esqo, Attorneys for
, Defendant-licensee. -
Edward F, Ambrose, Esq., "Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
_ Beverage Control.

N~ N ~ L N .

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:
~"Defend.ant pleaded not guilﬁy to the following charge:

'"On Saturday, October 19, 1957, you sold served and
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale,
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly
or 1ndirectly3 to a person under the age of twentywone
(21) years, viz., George —--, age 17, in violation of
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20.!

"At the hearing held herein, George -—— testified that on
the date of the alleged violation he was 17 years of age and a member
of the armed forces; that between 10:00 and 10:30 p.m. he arrived
at the parking lot adjacent to defendant's licensed premises; that
he vent into the premises while his four companions (Jack ---, now
in the armed services, Joseph —---, Everett --- and Lester ---
‘remained in the car; that he purchased two quart containers of beer

. from a waitress (subsequently identified as Myrtle Matich) who made
no inqulry concerning his age before making service of the beer to
"him; that although he did not remember whether he told any member

of the Lincoln Park Police Department that he obtained beer on
October 19, 1957 at defendant's establishment, he remembered telling
\his father about the incidento ‘ ‘
"Joseph\——-, Everett ~-- and Lester --- testified that on
October 19, 1957 they were passengers in a car which was driven by
George -—-; that Jack --- was also in the car at the time in question;
that the car was parked in a parking lot of defendant's premises near
the exit thereof; that George left the car, went to defendant's licensed
premises and shortly thereafter returned with a bag in which there were
two containers of beer; that upon reaching the car, George removed the
containers from the wet bag and threw the bag away; that thereafter
they went back to the dance at a school where they had previously beenn
that evening. . .

"Two ABC agents testified that on October 23, l957 they met
George andihis father at thelr home and drove them to the defendant's
licensed premises; that George directed them how to get there; that
on arriving at the premises they went inside and George pointed to
Myrtle Matich as the person who sold the beer to him on the night in
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question,vthet they 1dentified themselves to Myrtle Matich and she,
when questioned about the incident on the night of October 19, 1957,
stated that she did not know whether or not the boys were there but
she recalled several boys attempting to purchase beer but. sheprefused_
to serve then. T ‘

"Myrtle Matich, called as a witness by the defendant testified
that she saw George on Friday, October 18, 1957, but neither he nor
the other boys were in defendant's es tabllshment on October 19thj
that she and Catherine Petruzzi were working on Friday night OCtober
18th at the time when George caﬁe into the premises and asxed for
beer; that she inquired about his\age and he displayed a card on the
reverse side of which the age had been erased; that she took the card '
to the boss (Robert Chirichella) and he sald, 'Don't serve them'; that
when she refused to serve George he dire@ted an indécent remark at her
and thereafter would mock her each time she called out orders for.other
patrons; that Robert Chirichella cams over and ordered George and. his
companions to finish their pizza ples and then leave the premises;
that when George visited defendant's establishment with his father |
‘and the two ABC agents, she recognized George as the. person who had
been in defendant’s premlses on Qctober L&th.

"Catherine Petruzzi testified that she is employed by defendant
and remembered the boys who testified at the instant hearing being in
defendant's premises on October 18, 1957; that they were giving Myrtle
Matich 'a hard time?° and that no alcohollc beverages were sold to
any of them. e /

"Robert Chirichella testifled that ho is the president of
defendant«oorporatlon, that on the evening of ‘October 18, 1957,
Myrtle Matich showed him a card which she had obtained from a youth;
and after observing that the age had been erased, he ordered hls
waitress not to serve him; that a short timefthereafter he Wwas:
sumnoned by his waitress at which time he told George and the other
boys who were eating plzza ple at the oounter that after they. finished
the pie they should get out; that at no time on October 19, 1957, did
he see George in the llcensed premlsesa ',b .

nofficer Michael Nowacki, a member of the Lincoln Park Police,
‘testified that he investigated an automobile sccident which occurred
on October 20, 1957 in which George was involved; that when George :
was being treated at the hospitel the doctor told him (Officer Nowacki)
the boy had been drinking; that the boy never mentioned that he had
obtained alcoholic beverages at defendant's licensed premises. During
cross—examination Officer Nowacki was asked whether or not he knew
anything about George having been served beer in defendant's. tavern
 on October 19th and he (0fficer Nowackl) replied that he was not
. concerned with the 19th.

"On rebuttal, the attorney representing the Division recalled
George, Joseph, Everett and Lester, and all denied that they were in
defendant's licensed premises at any time on Friday: night, October 18,
1957. Furthermore, George denied that he had:ever used any profanity
toward Myrtle Matich. The ABC agent who had questioned Myrtle Matich
was also recalled in rebuttal as a witness and he testified that
Myrtle Matich made no mention to him about the boys being in defendant's
licensed premises on the Friday night. _ , ,

"4t o supplemental hearing which was held pursuant to the
request of the attorney for defendant who claimed to have diseowered
new evidence which was not avallable at the time of the original
hearing in the matter, one Thomas J.-Scott was called as a witness
on defendant's bhehalf. Scott testified that at six o'cloek on the
evening of the Monday following the date in question, he met Joseph,
Lester and George on the corner vhere they used to meet and that the
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‘boys stated that George had obtained the beer in question at some
..establishment other than defendant's licensed premises. It was
ragreed by the attorneys herein-that if. one William Ryder, who is
~in' the armed sServices, were produced as a witness, his testimony

“would corroborate, in substance, that given by Thomas Scott.

L "I have considered very carefully the testimony of the
lvarious witnesses in the instant case,- I am:Satisfied that the
testimony given by the four: boys produced by the Division is sub- S
-stantlally what occurred on ‘the date in question. Although subjected .=
;X0 extensive cross-examination of the. attorney for the defendant, T
.George's testimony as to what occurred was very consistent. He
stated that he went into -the premises and. that service of the con-
tainers of beer was made to him by Myrtle Matich, whom he immediately
identified when he entered the defendant's premises on October 23rd
with the ABC agents assigned to investigate the matter. The other
three boys testified they remained in the car when George went into
defendant's licensed premises; that he returned a short time there-
after with containers of “beer and then returned to the dance. »

- Furthermore, they testified how the bag in which the containers were

~ placed was disposed of by George after hé found it very wet. On the
other hand, Myrtle Matich, the waitress designated as the one who ‘
made the sale and service of the beer to George, testified that the
boys were present on the night of Friday;, October 18th, when they -

. allegedly annoyed her while in the premises.: This testimony 1is
‘corroborated substantially by the president of' defendant corporate-
-1licensee and also another employee: I have no doubt that there was

_ a group of boys present on the evening of Friday, October 18th, but

"I am satisfied the boys in question were not there. The boys dénied

. being in defendant's licensed premises on the night of October 18th.
“The police officer who testified on behalf of defendant-licensee, .
. stated that he was not concerned with what heappened on Cctober 19th,

“'but rather with what happened on October 20th becatse he was in~

.- vestigating an accident which happened on the latter date wherein
George was involved. The testimony presented at the supplemental
.hearlng carries little, if any, weight vhatsoever.

Under the circumstances appearing in this case, I recommend
_that the defendant be found gullty of the charge preferred hereino‘=

o . "Defendant has & prior adjudicated recorde Effective Ootober -
23, 1955, its license was muspended by the local issulng authority for -
a period of four days for sale of alcoholic beverages in original
containers for off-premises consumption during prohibited hours.

* Inasmuch as the dissimilar past record occurred during the past five

."years, 1t will be taken into consideration with reference to the

" fixing of the penalty herein. I recommend that for the sale of

~ alcoholic beverages to a 1l7-year-old minor, defendant's license be

- suspended for a period of twenty-days (Be Decker, Bulletin 1222,

‘Item 10), plus an additional five days because of the dissimilar
record occurring within the past five years,; making a total suspension
of twenty-five daysn" : .

jg‘ a Written exceptions to the .Hearer'is Report and written argumentj
- with respect thereto were filed with me by the defendant's attorney, :
ﬁ.pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16 ' S

Defendant“s attorney laid considerable stress on the testimony
given at the supplemental hearing by Thomas Scott, 16 years of age.
Scott, who was not with George and his companions on the evening in ‘
““question, attributed certain statements tc George and some of his _
. companions made some time thereafter, to the effect that they told
. the police that the purchase of the beer was actually made at some
 other than defendant's liquor establishment but in order to protect
. the other place, they accused the defendant. Officer Nowacki who
1nvest1gated the matter denied that George had ever told him he had
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obtained beer on either October 19th or 20th at defendant'!s licensed
premises. I am not impressed with Scott?s testimony and glve 1little
credence to the alleged stdtements attributed by him to George and
the other youths.

After careful consideration of the entire record, including
the transcripts of the testimony, the brief filed by defendant's
attorney, the Hearer's Report, the exceptions and argument filed
therewith, I concur in the Hearer's iindlngs and conclusions and
adopt his recommendation. o

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of’June 1958,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-12, issued
by the Township Committee of Wayne Township to Circle Bar & Grill,
Inc., t/a Circle Bar & Grill, for premises Rte. #23 & Black Oak
Ridge Rd., Wayne Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for
the balance of 1ts term, effective at 3: OO a.m., June 23, 1958,
and it is further

ORDERED that any renewal for the 1958-59 licensing year
or transfer-of said license shall be and remaln under suspension

until 3 00 a.m., July 18, 1958.

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director

NOTE: By order dated June 19} 1958, the Director amended the
aforesaid orders to provide that the suspension should
become effective at 3:00 a.m. June 30, 1958 and that
any renewal of the license should remain under suspension

until 3:00 a.m. July 25, 1958.

4. DISCIPLIMARY PROCE@DINGS e GAMBLING - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED _
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

' In the Matter of Disciplinary

Proceedings against
32 CLUB, INC.
t/a LATIN QUARTER - CONCLUSIONS
132 Orchard Street + AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retall Consumption
License C-947, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Newark.

)

)

)

.N§Wark_59 N. J. | )
| )

)

— e G

Joseph A, D@AleSSIQ, Esqe, Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Anbrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alccholic
Beverage Control.

B THE DIRECTOR:

-

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges:

"1, On April 17, 19 and 22, 1958, you alloved,
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon your
licensed premises viz., the making and accepting -
of horse race bets on April 19 and 22, 1958 and the
making and accepting of .bets in a lottery, commonly

"known as the 'numbers game?; on April 17, 19 and 22,
1958; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation Noo 0.

L
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- "2. On . April 17, 19 and 22, 1958, you allowed, per-
‘mitted and suffered tickets and participation rights in
.a lottery, commonly known as the 'numbers game', to be . .-
s0ld and offered for sale in and upon your licensed R
- premises;. in violation of' Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20.

~M3..0n April 22, 1958, you possessed, had custody of and =~ .
allowed, permitted and suffered tickets and participation = .. = - .
rights in a_lottery, known and designated as The Big Jack -~ =~ .
Pot, in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of = = .
"Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20." S : IR

-~ .~ The file herein discloses that, while two ABC agents were:. .- .
in defendant's licensed premises on the afternoon of April 17, 1958, .. -
they observed Joseph Carmazino, who was then tending bar, accept .=
number bets amounting to $5 from an unidentified patron. The same agents
returnéd to the licensed premises on the afternoon of April 19, 1958, °
at which time Arthur Ackermsn was tending bar. In the presence of the
bartender one agent placed with a patron,. Ernest LePree, a $5 bet on' .
a horse running at Gulfstream Park and the other agent placed with the . -
same patron a %4 bet on a horse running at Jamaica. The same agents -
returned to-the licensed premises shortly after 1l a.m. on April 22, .-
1958. . Arthur Ackerman was tending bar when they entered the premises
and Ernest LePree (the patron mentioned above) was seated at the bar..

At zbout 11:45 a.m. one agent placed with LePree a $2 "daily double" . .
bet on horses running at Laurel Park; and-about twenty minutes later .
the otherragent placed with LePree a $4 bet on a horse running at =

Gulfstream Park. Both agents used marked money in making these bets.

Each agent slso placed a $1 number bet with LePree. Other ABC ‘agents -
and Newark police officers then entered the premises and found in - =

LePreels possession the six $1 marked bills, an additional sum of" .

money, and a pad bearing number bets. Shortly before these agents and:.
police officers had entered the premises Joseph Carmazino started to: . -
tend bar and in his possession there were found four Irish sweepstake.
tickets and a ‘sheet of paper containing twenty-five number plays. -
Carmazino stated ‘that. the sweepstake tickets had expired and that _
the sheet of paper referred to number plays which he had 'taken out- . ..
side of the premises. Upon searching the premises the agents found . =~
beneath the bar a raffle book (on a raffle known as The Big Jack .
Pot) containing twenty-five unpurchased chances at $1 per chance.

, Defendant has no-prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend - .
its license for twenty-five days on Charges 1 and 2 (Re Sparvitt, Inc.,-
Bulletin 1206, Item 4). Under the circumstences of this case, I shall
suspend defendant's license for five days on Charge 3, making a total
suspension of ‘thirty days. Five days will be remitted for the plea .
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. =

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of June, 1958,

' ORDERED that plenary retail consumption® license C-947,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the .
City .of Newark to 32 Club, Inc., t/a Latin Quarter, for premises

132 Orchard Street, Newark, be and the same'ls™hereby suspended for -
the balance of its term, effective at 2 a.m. ‘June'R3, 1958; and it

is further - o S BN

, ORDERED that any renewsl for the 1958-59 Yicensing year or
transfer of said license shall be and remain under suspension until

2 a.m. July 18, 1958. . . .
| WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS > .
" Director : “\\
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. DISCIPLINARY PROCBEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - FAILURE TO HAVE TRUE
- COPY OF LICENSE APPLICATION ON PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ~ '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
_Proceedings against

HENRY J. LAFFMAN

t/a LAFFMAN'S JEWEL TAVERN .
5000-500< Bergenline Avenue
_and 442-444~50th Street
West New York, N. J. -

" CONCLUSIONS -
- AND ORDER

Holaer of. Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-77, issued by the Board of )
Commissioners of the Town of West

New York. - . :

Cohen and Turtz, Esqs., by Theodore Cohen, Esq., Attorneys for UVi%;?Q;J
\ . . . Defendant-licensee.. e o
‘Edward F.. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic

: L p Beverage Control. :

BY THE DIRECTORo . o »gx, . , |
\ Leenn
~ Defendant pleaded non gglt to charges alleging that (l) he V;“Qf
sold, served .and delivered alcoholic. beverages to three minors and .
permitted the. consumption of such beverages by said minors in and ‘upon -
.his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation ‘No.
20, and (2) he conducted his licensed business without having on his
licensed premises a true or photostatic copy of his current license
application, in.violation of Rule 16(b) of State Regulation NO.- 20.]

.~ The file heréln discloses that at 9: 5: p.m., Saturday, May
24, 1958, ABC agents who were in deéfendant's llicensed premises '
observed two apparent minors take seats at the bar at which each - e
vwas served a glass of beer by. John Laffman, the licensee's son,. who_],,y
required no written proof of their ages. At 10:00 p.m. another -
apparent minor entered the. premises and seated himself at the bar next

to the other youths and, without being questioned as to his age, was -
served a glass of beer by Henry Laffman, the licensee. After the

‘three young men had consumed some of the beverages, the agents identified
themselves and, ascertaining that the youths were George ---, age 15,
John ---, age 17 and Victor ---, age 19, seized the remaining: portion

of their drinks for evidential purposes.” The agents then obtained -
‘signed, sworn statements from the three minors and from the aforesaid
John Laffman. ‘George in his statement states that on May 16, 1958

he presented a'draft card to John Laffman and signed a. "document"
representing himself to be:over 21 years of age. John in his state-.
ment states that he is a member of the United States Armed Forces and
that, on a previous occasion, he presented to John Laffman his I.D.

card on which his trué age appeared. Victor in his statement states

that denry Laffman served him a glass of beer without requiring any
proof of his age. - John Laffman in his statement admits serving:

George and John and &tates that he didn't question George as to his .

age because he had previously signed a paper representing himself to :
be over 21 years of age. Henry Laffman refused to give a signed state—,:
ment x

: When the agents asked to ‘see a copy of ‘the current license
application, Henry Laffman, the licensee, informed them that it was .
in the office of his° accountant who was preparing the renewal :
application. ’ :
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Deiendant by his att rie
penalty: to be 1mposed herein:
‘ appeared to be over 21 years

of age. The abents, however‘
to be their true ages. Defen
the requirements of the reguls
and regulations governing: t
,excuse. Re Ceasar, Bulle

licensed premises. for agentsn
by the Alcoholic Beverage: Law: i
alcoholic beverage to a minoxr: o:
by a minor on licensed. premise
facts aifirmatively appears.
himself in writing to be of age
such that an ordinarily pruden
. and (c) that the sale was -made
- presentation and appearance:an

minor was of age. See R.S5. 3

Roey v. Hock, Bulletin 758 TN

> Defendant has no: p
- number of minors involved. and:
under all the circumstances;,
of thirty days on Charge: 1,

“his. application for the pur ose: e
. -shall suspend the license: for:a ‘add
“usudl ten days on Charge- 2. me
fdays., Five days will be re
a net suSpenqion of . thlrty d

Accordlngly, lt iS,«

. ORDERED that Plenar
issued by the Board of Commi:
to Henry J. Laffmsn, t/a. Laffis
. 5002 Bergeﬂilne Avenue ana&442”44

-.and the -same 1s hereby suspended:
',at 3 OO a.m., June- 25, 1958;: - an

ff : v ORDERED that any renew
‘or transfer of said license: shall be
-untll 3 OO a. m., July 255, L9¢ e

WIuLImM HUWEfDAVI
' ~Dimecter o
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' STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR - OBJLCTIONS TO TRANSFER OF LICENSE
" HELD TO BE MERITORIOUS° o

In the Matter of ObJections'toib'
the Transfer of State Beverage .
Distributor's License SBD-111. -
from

SAXON DISTRIBUTING CO. .
608 Adams Street o o
Hoboken, N. J. CONCLUSIONS

to ‘ - |

PETER JOSEPH, AUGUST AND
JULIAN MUSTARDO
t/a LYNDALE. BEVERAGE CO.
- 650 Valley Brook Avenue ‘
Lyndhurst, N. Js
Frank Piscatella, Esq., Attorney for Applicants.
Otto J. Stellato, Esq., Attorney for Board of Commissioners
' of the Township of Lyndhurst, an Objector.
Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Hudson-Bergen County
Retail Liquor Stores Association, an Objector.

BY THE DIRECTOR-
© The Hearer has filed the following Report herein:

"Written obJections to th@ transfer having been filed by
various objectors, a hearing was- duly held thereon. ‘

"On behalf of the objector, Board of Commissioners, there

was introduced into evidence a certified copy of a portion of the R
minutes of a meeting held by.said Board on April 21, 1958. It appears N
therefrom that a motion was then unanimously carried directing the
Clerk to write to the Division opposing the transfer for the ﬂﬂlowing
‘reasons: ‘ _ _
' l. The proposed use of the prdperty is in violation

of the Zoning Ordinance in that it is located in a L

'B! residence zone. , S “:,u?a-“

2. That the Board, as a general policy, is opposed
- to any increase in the number of licenses issued.

3,  That it .1s the opinion of the Board that the public
. already 1s adequately served, based upon the number ,
of licenses.v . ~

"The objections filed by other objectors: allege, in substance, “
‘that there is no need or necessity for an additional SBD license in S
;hhe area wherein the applicants intend to operate. : : ‘

"On behalf of applicants, Peter Mustardo testified that he
and his three brothers, as partners, have been engaged in the business
“of manufacturing and distributing solf drinks at 650 Valley Brook
"Avenue, and that the business was established by their father about
twenty-five years ago. He testified that there are a number of coal-
yard, trucking terminals and factories within a radius of three blocks
from their place of business. ile also testified that they have lost:
about ninety customers during the past year because they do not sell
unchilled beer, and that they desire the license to permit them to
" sell beer to their customers, particularly in Bergen County.

g



‘ﬂPAGE»lﬁvJ/“" : o }_';;,‘ S WBULLEEIH l“37

: ”' "The Zoning G“dinax“””\
Apfil 13, 1938, was dintrodu i
‘that the other business ‘places

evjship ‘of | Lyndhurst, ddopted
: It has been T

ordinance,~9no dwélling;'u
“one~famlly detached or sémi=
“detached dwelling.?! It -sex
‘building for the manufac
-permissible under the or
the sale of liquor at sai
-zoned area and would not *
‘which existed when the 2o
- Mendham and Keppler, Bulle
‘Highland Park, Bulletin. )
‘denied because the granting
Zoning Ordinance°

tered or used “ex¢8pt ras.-a
Qr ‘as fa’ two—family

b_hat thexuse of applicants'

1bs 7

adoptede Tal .
NeW'Brunswick Boati’lub an.
pplication ‘shoul
ssult..insa- violatianxof:the

HiAg to need and‘”““*
plenary retall distribution
‘testified that there is'm
Township. In Re Homnchar,:
“that such objections carrp
‘operation offers little ‘compes
‘distribution licensees., - -Howes
Distributing Co. has notlope
1958, and it has not tra
Thusg in effect, applicai
" for the sale of unchilled
‘nineteen State Beverage-
stances it does not apped :
vadditional SBD license- in: g
operatee-“ : AT

who h@ld

iy, whiéh’n@wﬁﬁas
3 ~Under “these: ¢ircum-
orinecessity forsan -

“For the reasans%afofﬁ
applicatlon be denied,"“ N

o No. er ten exceptiﬁﬁ%w£o xﬂﬁaﬁﬁffsiﬁepdrtﬁmeregiihed
on. behalf of applicantso' e o . .

After carefullye
“the transcript of testimony
adopt the conclusions wet ifok
‘clusions herein and, -herce,

in question.

 Dated: Junme 30, 1958 . B

=F A, b
illiamVHGWeFDavisq;
=Plrector

- Lipra®y
, %\%@N o %@}5 gl



